
































































































































































RECOMMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The final Recommended Development Plan, as presented in 

Figure 12, is a direct outgrowth of on-site review of the six 

conceptual development plans with environmentalists and engineers 

of the South Carolina Wildlife and Marine Resources Department 

and the Coastal Zone Council. In addition, valuable input was 

received from the Committee for the Restoration of Castle Pinckney, 

as well as numerous individuals and organizations contacted during 

the course of this study. Prior to final development of the pro­

perty, of course, the details of this plan may be revised. However, 

given the environmental constraints, the development constraints 

with regard to this being an island facility, the fact that there 

already exist two restored forts in the Charleston Harbor, and 

the marketable demands for complementary recreational activity in 

the Charleston area, the basic concept derived herein provides the 

guidance for future development of the property. The proposed 

activities of the Master Plan include a restored fort/museum of 

Confederate artifacts, a restaurant incorporated within the 

fortification, and a series of piers and decks for fishing and 

picnicking which algo includes a shop for ~ai~, ·tackle, and other 

fishing accessories. 

As opposed to the Concept Plans, the Recommended Development 

Plan reflects more specifically market support and preliminary 

cost and revenue projections. It sets the stage for determine the 

feasibility of the restoration efforts. A phasing program will 

be offered, however. Development staging will depend to a great 

extent on the availability of funds, grants and provision for 

access from the Patriot's Point development to Charleston proper. 

Accessibility to Shute's Folly and Castle Pinckney is a 

key element to its success. Patriot's Point is agreeable to 
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including regularly-scheduled stops at Castle Pinckney when it 

develops its own plans for ferry service to and from Charleston. 

A pier facility currently exists at the Yorktown. With modifications 

that might take up to 90 days, this facility can be made available 

to Castle Pinckney for use. By 1979 a second pier will be avail-

able for incorporating ferry service. This pier will be utilized 

for docking the s. s~ Savannah. It is projected that by 1980 the 

Patriot's Point marina will be available to offer a ferry connec-

tion to Charleston. It is the intention of the Patriot's Point 

Development Authority to contract a concessionaire to provide the 

ferry services to Charleston. Their timetable for incorporating 

such an activity is approximately two to five years away. 

The activities occurring at Patriot's Point will serve to 

greatly complement the proposed activities at Castle Pinckney. 

Of particular benefit will be the recreational-vehicle park for 

campers and the parking facilities available to the public. The 

facilities here--ship museums, oceanarium, marina/yacht and sports 

activities--will allow Castle Pinckney to stand out as a passive 

recreational retreat to the normal hectic pace of the Charleston­

destined tourist. 

As shown in Figure 12,- the recommended master plan 

for Castle Pinckney contains a number of related elements, each of 

which can be implemented separately. In addition to the physical 

elements shown in the plan there are a number of activities which 

cannot be illustrated, such as archaeological investigations, which 

will be necessary during the implementation process. It is also 

apparent that certain activities will require completion before 

other activities and physical improvements can be implemented. 

Fox example, the provision of a new dock for boat access to the 

island is necessary before any other improvements to the island 

can occur. 
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It is recommended that most of the activities proposed for 

Castle Pinckney be implemented over a five year period. It is 

virtually impossible to project precise activities and market 

demands past the initial five year period. In this regard it is 

suggested that specific improvements be considered for the first 

five years with a re-evaluation program at the end of that time 

to determine the next most logical course of action. 

Essentially, the recommendations for the first five years 

include the provision of access and the protection of the fort 

structure from further erosion and deterioration. It is also 

recommended that a fishing pier and bait and tackle shop with 

restrooms be provided in order to generate revenues for 

restoration activities on Shute's Folly. It may also be possible 

in the first five years to provide museum facilities related to 

the historic fort structure. It is anticipated that these 

activities can accommodate visitation by fishermen and tourists 

to Castle Pinckney. 

It is not considered feasible to implement additional 

activities within the first.five year period. However, it is 

recommended that other additional activities be considered 

following the first five year period to include a possible 

restaurant or other commercial activities connected with the 

fort. Also, the establishment of additional wooden walkways and 

fishing piers on the remainder of the island should be considered in 

order to increase the revenue producting capabilities of the 

project. 

Following is a general description of activities to occur 

in each of the first five years. A more detailed description 

along with estimates of costs and revenues will be included 

in Chapter 9 having to do with the implementation process. 

91 



Year One 

As indicated, it will be necessary on the first of year 

implementation to provide a new dock in order to facilitate 

boat landings at Shute's Folly. It is recommended that the 

new dock be constructed at the location of the existing 

deteriorated wooden dock. It is further recommended that a 

concrete dock be considered at this location. 

Also in Year One it will be essential to provide rip rap 

protection around the base of the structure itself in order 

to prevent further deterioration due to tidal and wave action 

in the harbor. Additional rap protection might be extended 

around the perimeter of the fort and slightly removed from the 

base in order to provide a location for deposit of the sandy 

material now contained inside the fort structure. Of course, 

before the new dock and rip rap protection can be provided 

it will be necessary to undertake detailed engineering studies 

for these improvements. 

It is also essential that archaeological ·investigations 

occur in the first year prior to any physical improvements. 

It would be disasterous to ~estroy any archaeological evidence 

now existing on Shute's Folly through the construction of 

physical improvements. In this regard it is recommended that 

these archaeological investigations occur prior to any physical 

improvements and once the findings have been recorded then these 

improvements can occur. 

It is anticipated that the construction ot a new dock, 

the installation of rip rap protection, initial archaeological 

investigations and detailed engineering in the first year can 

be accomplished for approximately $550,000. Of course the 

project will generate no revenue during this initial year. 
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Year Two 

It may not be possible to complete the entire required 

archaeological investigations within one year. In this regard 

it is recommended that these investigations continue into 

Year Two along with the engineering analyses required for the 

construction of the fishing pier which will connect to the 

new concrete dock. It is also recommended that construction on 

the fishing pier begin in Year Two along with the construction 

of the snack bar, bait and tackle shop, and gas lighting system 

for dock and other improvements on the island. 

Gas is recommended for lighting since it will be extremely 

difficult to provide electricity to the island. The gas 

utilized for lighting can also be used to power the generators 

which will operate utility equipment, also ~o be installed 

in Year Two. The description of the restroom arrangements and 

utility system, is contained in Appendix A. 

By the end of year two, it is anticipated that all 

of the archaeological investigations will have been completed 

along with the necessary engineering studies for the construction 

of the pier rip rap improvern~nts. It is also anticipated that 

the new boat dock and fishing pier will be completed along with 

the snack bar, bait and tackle shop, restroom facilities, and 

lighting for night fishing and pier deliniation as required 

by the U.S. Coast Guard. 

Year Three 

It is recommended that the development schedule for Castle 

Pinckney to be coordinated with other on going activities in 

the Charleston Harbor area. With such coordination, it may be 

possible to initiate ferry service to Castle Pinckney during the 
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third year of development activities. This would accommodate 

fishing and limited tourist visitation to Castle Pinckney. 

It is recommended that no physical development occur during 

the third year of the development process, but rather that the 

implementing organization concentrate on operating the pier 

fishing activities and the continuation of engineering investigations. 

The operation of fishing activities in the Third Year and 

some tourist visitation will provide the implementing agency with 

a more precise indication of management problems and market 

demand for improvements at Castle Pinckney. It may be appropriate 

during the third year to modify the total development program 

for Castle Pinckney taking into consideration the experiences 

gained at this time. 

Year Four 

It is recommended that the museum and souvenir shop be 

constructed in Year four as a part of the Castle Pinckney 

structure if it is proved structurally feasible. It is also 

recommended that additional toilet facilities be provided to 

accommodate increased visitation projected during Year four. 

Of course many of the improvements programed for Year four will 

depend on the success of the project observed during the Year three. 

Should the implementation process go according to plan 

the first phase of improvements to Castle Pinckney will be 

essentially complete at the end of Year four. Castle Pinckney 

will be provided with access in terms of a ferry service 

connecting Patriot's Point and the mainland of Charleston. 

Castle Pinckney can at that time provide an attraction to tourists 

in the form of a restored military structure and museum on the 

island. Castle Pinckney will also provide an attraction to 
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local and nonlocal fishermen through the provision of a 

fishing pier in the center of the Charleston Harbor. This 

should be significant in that this will be just one of two 

fishing piers in the entire metropolitan Charleston area. 

In addition, Castle Pinckney will be able to offer complete 

restroom facilities, snack shop and bait and tackle operations 

to accommodate those visitors to the island. At this time, and 

during the fifth year of operation it is recommended that 

activities at Castle Pinckney be re~tudied in order to determine 

the feasibility of continuing with additional development or 

maintaining the status quo at that time. 

Year Five 

It is recommended that no physical improvements occur 

during the fifth year of operation. This year will include 

the operation of the restored fort museum and the fishing pier 

in order to observe the revenue generating feasibilities of 

these improvements. Revenues generated during the fifth year 

and subsequent years should be retained and utilized for 

additional improvements at Castle Pinckney as seems appropriate. 

Studies can also be made during the fifth year to determine the 

feasibility of proceeding with the additional development 

activities. 

One possibility would be the potential for a restaurant 

or other private enterprise type of attraction located within, 

on, or adjacent to, the Castle Pinckney structure. It is 

difficult at this time to anticipate the feasibility of such 

an undertaking primarily due to the lack of adequate water, 

sewer and electrical service to the island. It may be that these 

facilities can be provided more feasibly within 5 to 10 years and it 

is recommended that they be reconsidered at that time. One 
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possible approach might be to develop a restaurant or other 

similar commercial activities on Castle Pinckney. Charleston 

County PRT could accept that proposal most advantageous to 

the county and mose beneficial to the future development of 

Castle Pinckney. By allowing private enterprise to become 

involved the potential public burdne can be relieved. 

In summary, the recommended master plan for Castle 

Pinckney includes those activities considered most reasonable 

at this time. In order to implement these activities it is 

recommended that initial development period b~ approximately 

five years. A five year initial development period allows for 

slow and steady progress at the same providing for coordination 

with other improvements programed for Charleston and the 

Charleston Harbor area. This go-slow approach also allows for 

a re-evaluation of the present program during the development 

process and possible modifications to this program to 

accommodate fluctuating market demand and visitation. It is 

further recommended that total re-evaluation of the development 

program be conducted during the third and fifth year of the 

development process in order to determine the most appropriate 

course of action at that time. 
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RECOMMENDED DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

This section of the report is intended as a recommended 

strategy to be followed in the implementation of p)::oposed 

improvements to castle Pinckney. The recommendations will address 

the management of the implementation process and the recommended 

responsible agency. Also included will be a recommended 

chronological order of improvements which can be phased over a 

period of years in order to adapt to funding availability and 

shifts in market demand. 

The question of the appropriate agency responsible for 

implementation was analyzed in some detail. One possible agency 

would be the Fort Sumter Camp of the .sons of Confederate Veterans. 

After careful consideration it was decided that the Sons of 

Confederate Veterans would not be the most appropriate agency 

to take on this responsibility. This organization has done a 

considerable amount of work leading towards the restoration 

of Castle Pinckney and it should continue to support, and be 

involved in, this effort. The implementation process outlined 

here, however, will require greater resources, including funds 

and day to day management expertise, than is available to the 

Son's 0£ Confederate Veteran's. In addition, this organization 

is primarily an eleemosynary group whose members are involved 

in interests of their own which require most of their working 

time. 

The National Park Service would also be a candidate for 

the implementation of improvements to Castle Pinckney. The 

National Park Service now owns and manages the facilities at 

Fort Sumter and For.t Moultrie in the Charleston Harbor. This 

agency would also have at its' disposal a considerable amount 

of park management experience and expertise. There would also 
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be a~ opportunity to combine Castle Pinckney with the attractions 

at Fort Sumter and Fort Moultrie in order to provide the visitor 

with a more complete picture of the historical and military 

background of these facilities. 

Discussions with National Park Service officials reveal that 

they were not interested in assuming the management and implementation 

of improvements to Castle Pinckney. As was indicated earlier in 

the report the National Park Service did own Castle Pinckney at 

one time. The fact that National Park Service did release 

control of Castle Pinckney might make it difficult for them to 

acquire control again. In addition, it is the current position 

of the National Park Service to limit the acquisition of 

additional property. Thus it would appear that the National Park 

Service would not be the logical agency to assume the implemen-

tation process. It should be noted however that the activities 

of the National Park Service are controlled by the United States 

Congress and congressional action might modify this current 

policy. 

The Patriot's Point Authority was also considered as a 

possible implementing agency. It has been recommended in this 

report that access to Castle Pinckney should be provided by 

an arrangement with Patriot's Point to take advantage of their 

proposed Ferry Service between Patriot's Point and in the 

peninaula of Charleston. In this regard, many visitors to 

Castle Pinckney will already be using some of the facilities at 

Patriots Point. It was learned, however, through discussions 

with Patriots Point officials, that any arrangements beyond 

these would be more difficult than would appear on the surface. 

To begin with, Patriots Point is well into their development 

process and these ongoing development activities require their 

full resources and attention. Officials expressed an opinion that 

100 



they would continue to concentrate on their current activities 

and not take on any additional responsibilities. It was also 

determined that a change in the charter of the Patriots Point 

Authority would he required in order to assume these additional 

responsibilities. Such a change would probably not be possible 

at this time. Thus it is recommended that Patriots Point not 

be considered further to implement facilities at Patriots Point. 

Charleston County's Park, Recreation and Tourism Commission 

was also considered as an implementing agency. It appears that 

this agency is the most logical one to assume the responsibility 

of implementing and managing improvements to Castle Pinckney. It 

is the recommendation of this report that this agency be 

approached with such a request. 

There are a nwnber of reasons why Charleston County PRT 

is the most logical implementing agency. PRT is charged with 

providing and managing recreational facilities for Charleston 

County, in addition to concentrating on tourism related activities. 

The improvements recommended for Castle Pinckney would certainly 

constitute a considerable recreational resource for the people 

of Charleston by providing opportunities for fishing, picnicking, 

and other activities on Shutes Folly. In addition the 

establishment of Castle Pinckney as a tourism attraction in the 

Charleston Harbor would certainly provide an additional attraction 

which would tend to strengthen the total tourism market in 

Charleston. 

Charleston County PRT has also recently taken on the management 

of specific recreational facilities in the county. One of these 

is a new developed park and recreation area east of the Cooper 

River. Discussions with representatives of Charleston County 

PRT have revealed that a similar arrangement at Castle Pinckney 

would not be outside of the realm of possibility but that such a 

decision would have to be made by the full commission of Charleston 

County PRT. 
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Charleston County PRT has received a number of grants from 

various agencies for the development of recreational resources. 

These agencies, and others could be approached again for funding 

assistance for implementation activities at Castle Pinckney. 

Some of the agencies which should be considered include the 

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation (BOR), The National Endowment for 

the Humanities, and the National Science Foundation. In addition 

revenue sharing funds are available to the county which could be 

applied to Castle Pinckney. water craft funds can sometimes be 

made available as well as historic preservation grants which are 

normally channeled through the s. C. Department of Archives and 

History. In addition to these sources the Coastal Plains 

Regional Commission also has funds available for projects such 

as this. The allocation of Coastal Plains Regional Funds in the 

State of south Carolina is controlled by the office of the 

Governor. It is recommended that this office be approached with 

a request for funding to implement improvements at Castle Pinckney. 

Priority of Improvements 

It is recommended that a five year development program be 

established for the implementation of improvements to Castle 

Pinckney. The general activities recommended for each year were 

discussed in Chapter 8, the recommended development plan. This 

section of the report outlines in more detail the specific activities 

to be conducted during each year and a general estimate of the 

capital cost and operating cost for each of these activities. 

Also included is an estimate of potential revenue to be 

obtained from these activities. 

The general estimate capital and operating costs and the 

estimated revenues are based on 1977 dollars. Obviously 
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inflation over the years will change these estimated amounts. 

The estimates are based on best professional judgments and 

are intended to establish order-of-magnitude cost and 

revenues. Without more detailed architectural and engineering 

investigations it is impossible to arrive at more precise 

estimates of costs and revenues. It is emphasized that these 

projected costs and revenues should be reviewed annually as 

the implementation process proceeds in order that more current 

and refined estimates can be obtained. 

It is apparent from the following table that the first two 

years of improvements to Castle Pinckney will require substantial 

capital and operating costs with no revenue being generated 

by the project. These costs are necessary in the first two 

years in order to prepare Castle Pinckney for visitation for the 

general public. Revenues are projected to begin in the third 

year of operation increasing each year thereafter. It is 

significant that revenues in the fifth year of operation would 

substantially exceed cost. It is recommended that these excess 

revenues be utilized to provide additional improvements to 

Castle Pinckney such as adaptive reuse of the structure itself. 

Because of the many significant difficulties associated 

with the restoration and reuse of Castle Pinckney it should 

be understood that the development process will require many 

years of effort. It will be virtually impossible to implement 

all of the desired improvements to Castle Pinckney within the 

first five years. The development process could consume 

10 to 20 years in order to realize the full potential of this 

significant facility. It is anticipated however that the 

development program as outlined for the first five years will 

represent substantial beginning to this process. 
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The development process recommended for the first five years 

will be used as a general guide only. As in any good development 

plan the implementation process must remain.flexible to change 

in order to adapt to changing conditions and market demands. 
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0 
u, 

Year l 

Year 2 

Year 3 

Table i 

ACTIVITY 
HECOi•J..',lE~vED DEVJ;;LOPI•,Et-J'l' PRIORITIES 

COST 

. Commence Archaeological 
Investigations 

. Engineering, Dock, 
Rip Rap 

Ca,E.J.tal 

Replace Existing Dock 239,400 

. Install Rip Rap Protection 175,000 

Year 1 Totals 414,400 

Continue Archaeological 
Investigations • 

Engineering, Structural 
Conditions, Pier 

. Construct Southern 
Fishing Pier 

. Construct Snack Bar, 
Bait and Tackle Shop 

. Construct Utility System 

Install Initial Gas 
Lighting System 

Year 2 Totals 

. Initiate Ferry Service 

. Initiate Public Pier 
Fishing 
- Insurance, $150,000 

Premium 
- Bait and Tackle Shop 

Inventory 
- Bait and Tackle Shop 

Sales 

171,000 

6,000 

35,000 

4,500 

216,500 

Operating 

90,000 

45,000 

135,550 

90,000 

65,000 

155,000 

25,400 

12,000 

50,000 

REVENUE 

6,600 

100,000 

75,000 

NOTES 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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Table 3, (Cont'd) 

ACTIVITY COST REVENUE NOTES 
Capital O12eratin9: 

Year 3 . Maintenanc€ 5,000 9 
(Cont'd) Design Museum, Souvenir 25,000 . 

Shop 

Year 3 Totals 0 117,400 181,600 10 

Year 4 . "r:erry Service 6,000 

. Pier Fishing 37,400 100,000 

. Bait and Tackle Shop Sales 75,000 

. Maintenance 5,000 

. Construct Museum, Souvenir 250,000 11 
Shop 

. Add Additional Toilet Unit 22,000 
--,_. 

0 
Year 4 Totals 272,000 42,400 181,000 cr, 

Year 5 . Ferry Service 15,000 12 

. Pier Fishing 37,400 150,000 13 

. Bait and Tackle Shop Sales 100,000 

Maintenance 7,000 

souvenir Shop 500 14 

. Museum 50,000 15 

--
Year 5 Totals 94,400 265,500 16 
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Table 4 

NOTES 

1. Underwater investigations, south end of island. 
Part of Phase IV, prior to rip rap improvement 

2. New dock - 12,6001'@ $19.00 = $239,400 

3. Rip-Rap - 3,500 tons@ $50 = $175,000 

4. Fishing pier - 9,oootp'@ $19.00 = $171,000 

5. Sanitation System 

6. 

7. 

- 1 unit, 3 toliets, 1 urinal 
- Battery Charger, Generator, 

Fuel Tank 
- Installation 

Water Supply 
Tank, 5,000 gal. 

- 24V air pump 
- Controls 
- Installation 

Total Utilities 

20 Gas Lights and Standards 
1,150 feet of conduit 

Revenue of 3% of Ferry Service Gross 
Assume 200 Ave. Daily Visitation 
Assume $3.00 Ave. Ticket Price 
= $219,000 Gross X 3 % = 

B. Operating Cost= $25,000, Salaries 
Revenue= $100,000 

12,000 

6,000 
5,000 

22,000 

3,000 
300 

1,000 
4,000 

8,300 round to $10,000 

$35,000 

2,000 
2,300 

4,300 round to $4,500 

6,570 round to $6,600 

Projected Annual Visitation of 75,000@ $1.25 to $1.50 Ticket 
Price 

9. Annual Maintenance 
- Water Supply Every Two Weeks 
- Waste Disposal Every Month 
- Equipment and Pier Maintenance 

10. Represents Annual Positive Cash Flow of $64,200. 
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Table 4 (Cont'd) 

11. $250,000 Established as a Budget Estimate for Discussion 
Purposes in this Analysis Only. Accurate Construction 
Cost of Museum and Souvenir Shop will be Impossible to 
Determine Without Detailed Structural Analysis of Castle 
Pinckney. 

12. Based on Increased Visitation to 350/Day for Museum and 
Fishing with Increased Ferry Ticket Increase to $4.00 
Gross= $511,000 X 3% = 15,330 round to $15,000 

13. Based on Increased Annual Visitation to 100,000 And Ave. 
Ticket Price of $1.50 = $150,000 

14. $500 Annual Fee for Use of Gov. Property by Souvenir Shop 
concessionaire 

15. Salary and operating Cost for One Administrator-Manager, 
One Assistant Manager, Two Interpreter/Guides, One Maintenance 
Man and Partime Summer Help= $50,000 

16. Represents Positive Annual Cash Flow of $171,000 
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